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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation

and Development Commission

In the Matter of:                           



) Docket No. 99-AFC-3

                                            



)

Application for Certification for the       


) CARE’s Pre-hearing Brief 1
Metcalf Energy Center [Calpine              


) 

Corporation and Bechtel Enterprises, Inc.]  


) 

    
As you probably already know, CARE is a California private, not for profit Public-benefit Corporation relying exclusively on public funding.  At the present time, CARE simply does not have the resources to obtain legal counsel and to fund expert consultants to fully, fairly, knowledgeably and meaningfully participate in your statutorily mandated administrative process.  Therefore, CARE respectfully requests that your agency provide us with all available assistance to facilitate our public participation, including but not limited to an explanation of the administrative steps we must take in order to preserve and protect all our legal rights, particularly the right to have the issues we raise heard by a court of law in a legal proceeding to enforce our statutory and constitutional rights. We have already provided a great deal of sound, objectively based information and data (e.g., on biological resources and on the unavailability or serious shortages of natural gas), which you have completely ignored, trivialized, discouraged or otherwise failed to follow-up on.  From where we sit, you have pretty much lost all credibility as an impartial fact-finding and decision-making agency.  We see you primarily as strongly favoring the applicant in a process heavily weighed against project opponents and other members of the public.  In other words, we believe in the most part you are implementing the basic goal of expediting the siting and construction of powerplants to deal with what is perceived as an energy crisis of urgent if not emergency proportions, rather than maximizing environmental protection to the fullest extent reasonably possible.  This is why we say that the CEQA and Warrant-Alquist statutory schemes, as presently administered, are inherently in conflict.   

In addition, and with all due respect, our understanding is that it is you as the administrative agency, and not CARE or other members of the public, who are required to conduct a full and fair investigation of matters as to which you have been put on notice by the submission of objectively-based, reasonably credible information, such as the information we have been providing you.  It is our further understanding that the information we provide you with need not rise to the technical legal level of  "substantial evidence" in order to trigger your duty to investigate.  If our understanding is incorrect in any manner, please so advise us and explain in reasonable detail why.  If our understanding is correct, please consider this our formal request for you to proceed in carrying out your duty to conduct an adequate investigation in accordance with the information CARE and other members of the public have provided or may provide in the future.


CARE will try to focus its brief on those subject matters identified for adjudication at the January 8, and January 9, 2001 evidentiary hearings.

Project Description


On November 29, 2000 the City of San Jose city council voted unanimously to deny the applicants proposed amendment to city’s general plan and land use designation changes. Additionally the city no longer guarantees the provision of sewer and water services to the proposed project. The applicant has failed to provide any project description changes subsequent to the City’s decision. CARE contends that for this project to go forward without the City’s concurrence will require a substantial to the project description. Please have the applicant provide intervenors and the public any proposed changes to the project description in its pre-hearing brief on this matter. 

Compliance and General Conditions

The applicant's ability or willingness to comply with conditions to project approval, mitigation measures and similar obligations depending in large part on the good faith of the applicant to carry out even if left unsupervised.  The applicants pre-hearing brief should include beefed up or additional monitoring measures to assure compliance given the applicant's prior legal difficulties and other conduct indicating the applicant may not fully discharge its duties in a good-faith manner.  CARE provides evidence of the applicant’s poor track record of complying with the Conditions of Certification of the Los Medanos Energy Center (98-AFC-1) and the Sutter Power Project (97-AFC-2). 

CARE has received information on Calpine/Bechtel’s compliance issues via a request pursuant to the California Public Records Act from the Commission. In a 11/16/00 correspondence from Chuck Najarian to Bob Therkelsen in regards to the “Los Medanos Stop Work Order” it states, “Several days ago we were notified that Calpine has constructed 99% of a short segment (about 900 feet) of the Los Medanos transmission line differently than what was described in the Decision and which may conflict with the existing conditions of certification. In doing so, they encroached on the City of Pittsburg property near designated future residential development because they went outside the 40-foot easement they obtained from the City. The designated CBO has placed a stop order on the transmission line segment in question.”

[image: image1.png]Wa%%



[image: image3.png]From: e Seolt

To: A McCuen; Eric Knight. Gary Walker. Loreame White
Date: 1214100 1 19PM
Subject: LOS MEDANGS COMPLAINT

Greatings 1o you ai,

Firs, 1 want o thank all of you for tha aesistancs you provider In s the | o Medanos complaint
during the past two weeks. Wa are not fing the complaint because the Galpine Corporaion has agreed
o ey the fine. Calpine filed 5 lettar with the Commission an Friday, December 15t asmitting to their
evarsight” and voluntaaing to pay the maximum e of §75,000,00 to the Commission. Calpine wil also
file s amendment petition on or befors Friday, December St

1 am currenty drafting a letter of accaptance. Now, we must mova an to the ifing of the siop work order
Unce e penuon Is e an ine Ane 1s paxs, stall, will wur ki rme frum tho ity of Pitalourg, il okay

Ine lifting of the stop work order. Ifthere are any Ivwnediate or shortterm Impacts that | am not aware,
please let me know by COB today, Monday. December 4l

Ghuck and | il be briefing the Siting Comittee tomorrow (Tuesday) at 8:30. As | stated, | am working
on an acceptance latier and would like to. rmiled it within the next two day, 50 { need your comments post
haste

‘s you will nalice n Calping's letar, th $10p work order must b ited by December 11th or the on-ine.
date of July 1st will be In jeopardy

‘Thanks again for your help, couldn't hava done it without you

Jori

ce: ot Strand; Chuck Najarian; Dale Edwards, Dave Mundstock, Jim rownelt
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Jeri Scott - Los Medanos Stop Work Order

From:  Chuck Najarian

To: B0b Therkelsen

Date:  11/16/00 3:26 PM

Subject: Los Medanos Stop Work Ordes

SeeralGays a0 we were e it Calpng has Congtcied abcut 99% of o st seinent (3ot 900 feet) of the 05 Modincs arsizson e
ety han what was descrid 1 the Do ard whch 12y e h cnflct wh 1S5 confon o cticalion. [ GG 50, thy ENCIoached
Oy f PRSboog propety s designati haiare resdensal delopmone becate Hhey wen! ouide the 45150t 852 thy obeand from th.
iy, The, dmdgnotes CBO hs placed 3 st work e on e t37s0n e sagmenk n G0esion. We Mt with reoresertathes o Capie o
e iy Dis e b s the. problem. AL the s Calpks a0 they mare 8 sevods ok anc 1 L. Was e 0 IHBrTal
comminkcaton peobloms. They e AT 5JARSTs cFnget the rouse becas th a9V Comar Wi WIS 0n0uGh 10 JCTOmTXat;
2 necessary b, The CBO 2ttt b Spprowe e barission plans ke Lo CONSTUCOR O 0k n: % s ot the deratad

ool we. Kowever. Caie et R k1 o 1l VT TR 100 CB0 1 racieson i wock e made
i he crange.

(Colpine staae (1t thy e 0 Ut 1350 B 0 B D s the Dol and Los Madans et fo conBiucion acoves. They
£ Uht Withut the pome, consncsion f b fctes woud b sl Capio wils i 10T the top consTucion order e ey Gn i e
v unolthe e of what Umatey sboukl b e t aSdressed_The CR sl statad ha wih ur concumc Iy wtre g 1o 6t o acer
8 asrurodatE Cang NA thr Board rescive 1 s, The Oty Saff werd paparin 1oty b Board 300 were nk sue bow ek B
e eact T th e, Caoine agreed ta rovkle 3 ter 1o s v desribing the 1<ake, et that By rEme consuckon o e
e, an kot i use: the B 0 Drig pnwe et the rofects orconstrucon ctvies. Calp a0 arese 10 M 3 petion 1o amend the
e e s ot e e U o o b, R s Bl CHE 8 ko5 14 Comglate: The  Nem Braevmn oeld
lmately Gecerming e cuoms of il 2ot Sevaal QPR ¢ s dig on S2MTs 302 of 0 potlon e, kesp the
g segmert and i Y HCesary igaton, o ake & dow, esiore e 3, 3t buld the e n ACcardce i the Decsion (K 1
15 confemen ey GGt bubd s th: Approwe) e 1 The CGANTISSON 351465 t ¢ th L. thi e 2 DX i Drocessed when vk
nerniaon an b arie, v sk RURy condder th e e grvn th b of this event. However, extcuating clrumstancos st
252 be aken It it whers Mg W docasn t svid oralction dedys.
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From. Bb Tharkslscn

o o Scom

Date: 10/8/00 4:01PM

Subject Re. LOS MEDANGS PROJECT

Jeri - Excellent report | am going to send this Ya the Siling Committee bt

72 Jori Scort 10/08/00 02.19PM >>>
Hi Bob,

Trus e-mail s a FYl on s possible nan-compllance af the Los Medanos Energy Center Froject (LMEC).

On Wednesday, Octobar dh, Andrw Bema-Hioks of the Department of Toxic Substanca Control
telaphonc Mike Ringer ko iafarm him of two alleged arseni: poisoning al LMEC. Apparonlly. two workers
on Iho Site reported body rashes. upsef stomachs and & general lethargic fesfing that they associate with
‘arsonic poisoning. AL least one of (he warkers @50 fiEd  COmpialrt win Cai-OSHA.

5 you kniow, the prject site and te gancral area surrounding the projoct have 8 beckground hat is high
enough in arsenlc to b of concarn in cortaln cicumstances. To dralect he workers, stall asked for more
stringent mitigation measuras in the Fugitve Dust Plan and in air qualty conditions 55 through 57. Statt
aiso fequired the project crwner. upan comaletion of construction, to cep those aras which exceed tha
reguiatory approved arsonlc background concenlration of 24 megikg. Staf bellovd (hat Somplying with the
TME3SUTGE i 16 FUGIIVE LIISI MAR, ©RRCiEIly COManig 5on wih uie rgiies: Lot el ote. arns kel
the soil moist would prolect the workers on the site

On Thursday. October Sth, Mike Ringar and | call Dave Zeigar, my céunterpart at Calpin, (o discuss this
issue with him. Wa told Dave of Mika's corlversatlon with Andrew and asked him aboul Ih workers®
claims.

Dave stateq that Anarew tsema-ricks ned sisa oo fibs of 116 workors' woriplabnts. Fiowever, b
axpressed surprise st rocolving lhe allegalions at this time and from two tradu parsons ot invalved in
carth-moving activtias. Ono of fiie wa workaers Is @ pipe flsr and the other is 2 baller maker.

Dave further stated that most of the carth-moving actviiss aro completed and that a wator truck drives
oround ail day and wets the sab an tho foads.

On Friday, Uclober i, Mike KINGEr and | renumed a vl 12 Miliasl Dy Lu Cuu, & boiler makor with
Pitsburg Local 549. Mr. De La Cour stated that he lamod of the arsanic two woaks a9 even though he
has buan working t the site for four month.  According to Dave, Kewit, tha contractor for LMEC, was.
sdvisod of the fevels of arsenic In the soil and was Instructed to inform the warkers during orientalion.

Me. Do La Gour complained of the dust on the sie, especialy in s aflormoon when tha wind is blowing.
Dave Zsiger states that most of tha sile is paved of covered with equipment.

Prosantly, wo do not know f Calpine Is out of compiiance with AQ-54 and -85 and wot know unti wo
inspoct the site, Howsvar, Calpine meintains i the Monthly Consirucion Report thal fey ara complylng
wits these conditians, Calpine is aiso raguired 1o maintain a log of mitigalion measures undartakon to
‘comply with these two conditon.

Mike Ringer and 1 wil visit he sila on Wdnesday, October 11t Lo review e lags and inspect the site.
MK Calleq Cal-USHA DUCWBS 101 that e Gould i et 1y i iation uniil the: compleintia
investigated Miko was told thal Cal-OSHA must invastigate all complaints with 14 days of receipt and
post the resull of the investigation




On 12/4/00 Compliance project manager Jeri Scott sent e-mail to Commission staff Al McCuen, Eric Knight, Gary Walker, and Lorraine White titled “Los Medanos Complaint”, where it states, “We are not filing the complaint because the Calpine Corporation has agreed to pay the fine. Calpine filed a letter with the Commission on Friday, December 1st admitting to their “oversight” and volunteering to pay the maximum fine (sic) of $75,000.00 to the Commission.”  CARE contends this demonstrates the applicants and Commission staff’s propensity to look the other way on the environmental and socioeconomic impacts of this project’s failure to comply with Conditions of Certification. CARE requests adequate time and the presence of Jeri Scott, and Bob Therkelsen at the January 8th, 2001 hearing to more clearly identify staff’s role in this matter, and what compliance conditions will be placed on the applicant in regards to the Metcalf Energy Center as a result of past violations.


In regards to the rights of the public to participate, by this reference, we incorporate the attached December 19, 2000 letter to Commission chairman, William Keese, from Glenn May a reporter at the Contra Costa Times complaining about the inability of the press as well as the publics to obtain information required to meaningfully participate in the Commission’s proceedings, as well as all comments submitted by CARE on the subjects of public participation and the procedural/substantive unfairness, in the MEC proceedings.  Please let us know immediately if you reject this attempt to incorporate these materials by reference without having to resubmit them. In this letter Mr. May states,

“Dear Mr. Keese,

     
I am writing to express my deep dissatisfaction with the performance of California Energy Commission staff and my resulting loss of confidence in the commission’s stated goal of providing California residents with full and complete information about power projects affecting them.

I am a reporter for the Contra Costa Times (Knight-Ridder) chain who covers the city of Pittsburg, which is, as I’m sure you’re aware, ground zero in efforts to site generation assets to ease the current power shortage.

As a reporter whose duty it is to relay information to a community particularly at risk to excesses of that zeal, I entrust the Energy Commission with providing me with full and thorough information on projects under its jurisdiction. After recent developments regarding the Calpine Los Medanos Energy Center, I fear that trust is misplaced.

To me, the residents of a community in which not one but two power plants are being built deserve at least a base level of disclosure. An admission by the constructor of those plants that it violated terms of its license, I believe, meets that threshold.

If you disagree, I would welcome hearing your rationale.

Ms. Scott is not, I am aware, a public information officer and I appreciate her willingness to discuss with me aspects of projects in which she is involved. As such, I understand her not taking the step of advertising what Calpine has done by issuing a press release.

But it is my strong belief that when presented direct questions about a matter in which she knew certification violations were involved, it was her duty to fully disclose the matter.

But she was not alone in playing possum.

[image: image6.png]Tom Miller <tomm@calpine com>
“Stavm biiinen’ <emiinme@energy siel ta us>
11300 4-26PM

Sign on Bast Road

Stave,
Please note that Caipine placed the attached sign on Best Roa! 1o discourage

truck waffic in casponse 1o the concems expressed by Brad Foster.
<<Colprine Truck Sign 1jpg=> <*Calpine Trusk Sign 2 jpg>>

ce: Karen Betenbaugh <c-karenb@ealpine.com>
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I was present, along with about 15 or 20 community members, at a November public hearing where commission staff, including Ms. Scott and Commission Attorney Dave Mundstock allegedly went through the process of informing the public about another Calpine Los Medanos amendment proposal, this one involving the plant’s capacity. In the foreground, everyone spoke of procedure, about technicalities, about the intricacies of power plant engineering and the concerned residents patiently and graciously posed their questions. In the background, unsaid, was the simple fact that Calpine was already violating its license for Los Medanos and none of your staff felt it necessary to reveal that.

No one, Mr. Keese, likes to be treated like a fool.”

One matter for consideration is Bechtel's treatment of its employees, as shown by a recent state Supreme Court case, Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 332.  Among other things, in this litigation it is alleged, and there is evidence establishing at least a question of fact that Bechtel--or one of its corporate offspring--engaged in deceptive practices, that include the failure to follow its own policies, in order to cut costs.  Of course, the tendency to disregard its own ameliorative policies in order to cut costs is a very relevant attribute of corporate character that needs full and fair investigation, and it is up to the CEC, not the public, to conduct this investigation. In this regard CARE cites the 10/6/00 e-mail from Bob Therkelsen to Compliance Officer Jeri Scott where it states, “On Wednesday, October 4th, Andrew Berna-Hicks of the Department of Toxic Substance Control telephone Mike Ringer to inform him of two alleged arsenic poisoning at LMEC. Apparently, two workers at the LMEC where exposed to arsenic contaminated soil on the site. One backhoe operator tested for exposure on October 9, 2000 (Sample C6896) listed an exposure level of 0.0053mg/m3 with a California OSHA action level of 0.0050mg/m3. CARE contends that Calpine/Bechtel is “engaged in deceptive practices, that include the failure to follow its own policies, in order to cut costs.”
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Mr, Tam Miler
Calpine Corporation:
007-A Soulns Tumnishis Ruad

‘Yuba City, CA 95893

Subjact Sutter Power Plant Project
Cesignamed Lelivery Koue
Bachtal Projact Job Number 24184-400
Letter Numbar, TI9-GCP-00044

Dear Tom:

This efter acknewiedges ang apslagizes for an nadverient aquinmant delivery o e project on
September 21, 1984, It was iaantfisd and confrmad that the driver cid nat follow the designated
defivery routes.

_The shipper for the subject infcaction was Bechiel Zquipment Operations (BEC) in Lauksuile, KY.
‘Altraugh they hac been given the ehigping instruclms, the person respansivia far shipping thls
particular equipment was Unaware of the “Special Datvery Instructions™.

We have revisitad this requirement with BEO cparations to assure compiiance within dsivary
guidalings. 115 our goal (o notlet tis nappen again.

Sincerely,

T
Phil Dyson

Site Conamirtinn Mansgar

cc:Dennis Lear
Andy Whesler
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2640 Shadeiands Drive, Wainut Creek, CA 94598 7 510 935-2525

William J. Keese, Chairman
Califorgia Energy Commission
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

December 19, 2000

Dear Mr. Keesa,

1 am writing to express my deep dissatisfaction with the performance of California Energy Commission sta¥ and my
resulting loss of crmﬁ:'eenm in ut!he commission’s stated goal of providing California residents with full and complete information
about power projects cting them.

lama repmr for the Contra Costa Times (Knight-mddex& chain who covers the city of Pittsburg, which is, as I'm sure you're
aware, ground zero in efforts to site generation agsets to ease the current power shortaie.

I am well aware that the commission’s primary mission power plant licensing is to site generation facilities, an
endeavor particularly pressing and important given the current ctional market. However, | am equally aware of the need to
ensure that the crisis mentility generated by that faulty market does not lead power plant builders to stampede the interests of
people living next door.

°Z'; a reporter whose duty it is to relay information to a col ity particularly at risk to excesses of that zeal, | entrust the
En::}y Commission with providing me with full and thorough information on projects under its jurisdiction.
er recent developments regarding the Calpine Los Medanos Energy Center, I fear that tnsst is misplaced.

It came to my attention Dec. 11 that the city of Pittsburg was in negotiation with Calpine over a piece of city-owned
redevelopment property that the city council had already voted Aug. 7 to attempt to develop with housing. Subsequent investigation
revealed that Calpine now wants at least part of the property for a transition station that is part of the transmission line connecting
Los Medanos with the PG&E grid at a point near the Pittsburg Power Plant.

Plrtof!hesuﬂonwtsalrﬂdybuﬂ!onthapieceofdtypropeﬂyinqucsﬁon.

Trying to figure out what was going on, [ called Dec. 14 compliance project manager Jeri Scort, familiar to me from a recent
public he: on Calpine’s capacity expansion amendment request and from other commission business in Pi .

I explained to Seoft my confusion, specifically that it appesred to me that the Los Medanos certification specified that the
transitjon station was to be built several blocks away.

After a circuitous conversation in which Scott, in my opinion, disingeauously pretended to not know what I was talking about,
the compliance manager allowed that Calpine had filed a amendment in the matter and a copy would be sent to me. Scott confirmed
that the station was eriginally planned for several blocks away, but downplayed any bad on the part of Calpine.

It was only th the work of a third party, AFC intervenor Californians for Renewable Energy, that I subsequently learned

ine was being hit with the $75,000 maximum fine for violating terms of its certification.
0 me, the residents of a community in which not one but two power plants are being built deserve at least a base level of
disclosure. An admission by the construétor of thoss plants that it violated terms of its license, | believe, meets that threshold.

It you disagree, | would walcome hearing your rationale.

Ms. Scott is not, | am aware, a public information officer and | appreciate her willingness to discuss with me aspects of projects
inlwhich she is involved. As such, I understand her not taking the step of advertising what Calpine has done by issuing a press
release. .

But it is my strong belief that when presented direct questions about a matter in which she knew certification violations were
involved, it was her duty to fully disclose the mafter.

But she was not slone in p possum.

[ was present, along with about 15 or 20 community members, at a Noevember public hearing where commission staff, including
Ms. Scott and Commission Attorney Dave Mundstock alleged:{ went through the process of informing the public about another
Calpine Los Medanos amendment proposal, this one involving the plant's capacity. In the foreground, everyone spoke of procedure,
about technicalities, about the intricacies of power plant enginee; and concerned residents patiently and graciously posed
their questions. In the background, unsaid, was the simple fact that Calpine was already violating its license for Los Medanos and
none.of your staff felt it necessary to revesl that.

Mu‘auone, Mr.aul(em&‘lihl to be treated H::v:t&olbb ; sclely

y speakdng, the commission may e obligation to answer sole] thmequestiomwhichhav-beendnctb" asked. But
if the commission truly believes in keeping residents by siting cases informed, and wishes to have reporters place a high
dem faith in the commission, perhaps a higher standard is warranted.

you for your attention to this matter.

Glenn May, reporter
Centra Costa Times,
Antioch Ledger Dispatch

CC: Jeri Scoft, CEC, Dave Mundstock, CEC, Mike Boyd Californians for Renewable Energy

e — -
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Finally, in regards to Calpine/Bechtels compliance problems CARE also cites for the record, Calpine’s compliance problems in Sutter where truckers hired by the company failed to confine traffic to the prescribed routes. Clearly there is a pattern of failure on the part of the applicant to comply the Conditions of Certification of projects you have already approved.
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sames Baizs

Basin Ressarch Assoclates, inc.
21162 san Clemonte Street, Suits 130
Rayward, Ch 94534

Re: Lands oi Oki/ Cisation Buildars Proiect

Dear ¥r, Baizds

I am writing this letter at tne request of Kr. laxcy Myere,
xamuvive Secretary Of the Hative Americen Becitage Comnissicn.
The purpose o the latter is to request, ance agaln, that vew
D lemuiToll Mative Amotican humen remains and any grave goods
Which you obteined fron the above-fascribed project in or sbout
Fedruary of this year.

1o is ny understanding that you originally remcved some 2T Bumsa
B ainy from the it pursuant to an arrangement with #s. 2lls
o potrigaez.  The artangemsrt way Lsmporery, poading sgreesent
o cmot. and payment for analysie. As I uhderstand it, Cltation
Siiders 1s unuilling, despite medisvion efforts provided by dr.
Myers, (o pay for the cost of proposed analyais, and hai
Tequasted retyrn of the humaa remains so thil they may be
raltarred. T spoke this moraing with M, Xathy Oescereich,
fanc Development Manager for Citatien Builders, and she infarms
Faihat gou ate continuing ea refuse to Fointer the romales.

Under state Law, ultimete responsibility for disposinion of
e hnoziosn human remaine is with the Landouner. Putlic
Rovourcas Code sostign 5097.38(a) affords most likely Bascaadsncs
a0 opportunity Lo meke recommendarions, including recommendations
o oncdesteuctive soisntific analysis. Howevers It camaine khe
Srorogativa of tne landosrer to coject Tecommendations. Sestion
B037.88(6] spocifisa: *Whensver . . . the landowniy ef Bis or her
suthorized zepresentotive refects the recommandsticn of the
Gescendont ant the medistion provided for in mubdivision (k) of
Seocion 5057.84 £ails to provide messaves acceptesls & the
Tandowner, the landowner of his or her asrhocized regpressntative
chall rainter the human remaing and fteas associstod with Nenive
Sheticen buriale with appropriate digmity on the property in 2

localion not subject to furrher swdsirface disturbance.®





Geology


CARE notes that the FSA failed to identify two faults nearby the proposed site. CARE requests to make part the evidence the (included file PRINCIPAL FAULTS BnW.jpg) the original CH2MHILL geological fault map titled Source: Map showing recency of faulting, San Francisco- San Jose Quadrangle, California, Bortugno et al, 1991.
CARE noted the presence of two nearby faults labeled the Piercy Fault, and the Bernal Fault. It appears on the subject map that these two faults may intersect at or near the Metcalf site. Please be prepared to discuss the presence of a possible subduction zone or thrust fault near the site during the evidentiary hearing. It should be noted that the Northridge earthquake occurred on an unknown thrust fault in a subduction zone in Northridge, which obscured it from detection prior to the earthquake.

Efficiency, Reliability, and Facility Design


CARE is concerned with the inadequacy of staff’s analysis of the effects of possible natural gas curtailments on the efficiency and reliability of the proposed facility’s design, with it sole fuel source being natural gas. In this regard CARE submitted a, “Motion to call a workshop on MEC alternative fuel sources to natural gas”, on 9/22/00. Again on 10/27/00 CARE issued a, “Motion for Reconsideration of a workshop on MEC alternative fuel sources to natural gas”, along with the expert testimony of two experts William Kucewicz and Dr. Bernard Weinstein. By this reference, we incorporate the foregoing filings by reference.  Please let us know immediately if you reject this attempt to incorporate these materials by reference without having to resubmit them.

Cultural Resources


CARE has filed substantial evidence in regards to the presence of cultural resources. These include technical publications of local ethnographic history, and reports from two independent archaeologists Dr. Alan Leventhal and Katherine Davidson. CARE will resubmit these filings as requested at the pre-hearing conference. CARE has already raised some concern for the adequacy of the applicant’s analysis. CARE is highly disturbed that the Commission would abrogate its responsibility to the public and descendants of native people by allowing the applicant’s archaeological firm, Basin Research, to carry out trenching activities on the site without the owner’s concurrence and without a Native American representative from the Muwekma-Ohlone tribe present. CARE would like to call former site property owner Oliver Kramer as a witness to testify that he was not informed prior to trenching, and to substantiate reports of the owner’s discovery of native resources on the property.


CARE’s was concerned about the track record of the archaeological firm Basin Research because their apparently unethical (if not illegal) practice of trenching without a native monitor. To CARE’s amazement we have disclosed that the archaeological firm Basin Research has a poor track record in regards to cultural resources in general, and the cultural resources of the Muwekma Ohlone tribe in particular. On April 27, 1987 Ms. Rosemary Cambra (CARE’s witness) wrote to James Bard of Basin Research about, “possession of twenty seven burials recovered from site CA-SCI-519 for purposes of proper treatment and reburial.” On April 30, 1988 Ms. Cambra again wrote asking Native American Heritage Commission for their the return of tribal resources.

“I am formally requesting, as the designated native American and most likely descendent and on behalf of Citation Builders, that a written directive be issued by the Native American Heritage Commission, in compliance with SB-297, immediately ordering Basin Research…to relinquish any and all burial artifacts and related materials relevant to the site to Ohlone Families Consulting Services for proper preparation and re-interment.”





Basin Research refused to return the tribal resources until May 3, 1988 when the California Attorney General’s office issued an order, which states “under these circumstances, it would appear to me that you are required by law to return the human remains to the landowner for re-interment…I am aware of no provision of law which authorizes your continued possession of these remains…. I would appreciate hearing from you …whether you intend to persist in your refusal to release the remains to the landowner.” CARE hereby incorporates these documents by reference, and calls on the Commission to uphold all applicants to conditions of analysis that protect the cultural resources as well as the civil rights of the Muwekma Ohlone tribe. Your failure to properly protect these rights and property may surely be the subject of future judicial review.
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Undux tnese circusstsnces, it weuld appesr to me that you re
Yequired by law o return the human remaine to the landcwner for
roisterment.

Pubiic Ressurces Cole sactlon 5097.59(s) makes it wnlswful fox
any percon to possess Native Americsn musan remains, whick were
taker from » Nitive American grove after January 1, 1384, except
85 otherwise provided by law oY in accordance with an acreemant
reached pUrsuent to either Public Resaurces Codo sockion
§037.94(1] or 5037.58, Section 5097.93(k) mekes it a feleny for
any perbon ta possess Nalive Aterican huean remalss which are
iaken Erom & Native American grave after January 1, 1338, except
a5 atheewies provided by law or in accordance with an agreement
reached pursusat to either Public Reasurces Code section
5097.8301) oe 5097.08.

1 am aware of fc provision of law vhich suthorfzes your continved
posaession of these remains. -Agreemanis under ssciion 5007.9411)
D2 hection 5097.98 are agreemenis cesched with landownnss, and it
Vootd apmete khet no suzh sgresment uould suppert your continved
possession of Lhess romalna.

1 would appreciste bearing from you, no latsr than Hondsy, Nay 9,
1488, whether you intend to pergist in your refusal to release
the camains to the landowner.

Thank foc your cesperation.
very tealy yours,

JOHY K. VAN DE AP
Attorcey General

L
FANUEL M. NEDRTROS -
Deputy Attorney General

ca:  Larcy Myers, Executive Secratary (VARC)
¥athy Cesterraich
Petor E. Tieraan, Esu.




Michael E. Boyd – President, CARE 12-20-00
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Figure 12 Page 2 of the Letter from Cal. Attorney General to Basin Research on the release of tribal remains

Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �1� 11/16/00 correspondence from Chuck Najarian to Bob Therkelsen in regards to the “Los Medanos Stop Work Order”





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �2� Compliance project manager Jeri Scott's e-mail to Commission staff titled “Los Medanos Complaint”





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �3� Letter Glenn May CC Times to Commissioner Keese on Compliance Staff





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �4� E-mail from Bob Therkelsen to Jeri Scott on Arsenic exposure of workers at LMEC





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �5� E-mail from Tom Miller to Steve Munro on Sutter truck routes to the project and sign.





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �6� Letter from Bechtel on truckers using route not per the Conditions of Certification.





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �7� to James Bard of Basin Research about, “possession of twenty seven burials recovered from site CA-SCI-519 for purposes of proper treatment and reburial.”





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �8� Page 1 Letter to Native American Heritage Commission





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �9� Page 2 Letter to Native American Heritage Commission





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �10� Page 3 Letter to Native American Heritage Commission





Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �11� Page 1 of the Letter from Cal. Attorney General to Basin Research on the release of tribal remains.
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